BZA Packet

April 3, 2019
Hello All,
Enclosed please find your packet for the meeting of April 15, 2019.
We have:

e 4 new cases

If you receive any citizen inquiries regarding these cases the proposed plans
may be viewed by going to:

www.mtnbrook.org

- Calendar (upper right corner)

- Board of Zoning Adjustment (April 15, 2019)

- Meeting Information (for agenda) and Supporting Documents (to view
proposed plans and/or survey select link associated with the case number)

If you have any questions about the cases please don’t hesitate to give me a
call at 802-3816 or send me an email at hazend@mtnbrook.org ...

I will be at a conference on April 15, so | won’t be at the meeting... but

feel free to email me any questions regarding these cases! See you next
month!

Dana


http://www.mtnbrook.org/

MEETING AGENDA
CiTY OF MOUNTAIN BROOK
BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT
APRIL 15, 2019
PRE-MEETING: (ROOM A106) 4:30 P.M.
REGULAR MEETING: (ROOM A108) 5:00 P.M.
CITY HALL, 56 CHURCH STREET, MOUNTAIN BROOK, AL 35213

NOTICE

Any variance which is granted today expires and becomes null and void one year from today unless
construction is begun in less than one year from today on the project for which the variance is granted. If
construction will not be started within one year from today, the applicant may come back in 11 months
and ask for a six-month extension, which the Board normally grants.

Any variance which is granted, regardless of the generality of the language of the motion granting the
variance, must be construed in connection with, and limited by, the request of the applicant, including all
diagrams, plats, pictures and surveys submitted to this Board before and during the public hearing on the
variance application.

1. Approval of Minutes:  March 18, 2019

2. Case A-19-10: NJK, LLC, property owner, requests a variance from the terms of the
Zoning Regulations to allow an existing chimney to remain as located 0.2 feet from
the side property line (north) and 0.8 feet from the rear property line (west), both in
lieu of the required 10 feet. - 114 Calton Lane

3. Case A-19-11: Jack and Lane Bethay, property owners, request a variance from the
terms of the Zoning Regulations to allow a new screened porch to be 10 feet from the
rear property line (southwest) in lieu of the required 35 feet, and for an existing
fireplace/chimney to remain as located 8.5 feet from the rear property line (in lieu of
the required 10 feet for a detached accessory structure). - 8 Alden Lane.

4. Case A-19-12: Scott and Jennifer Settle, property owners, request a variance from the
terms of the Zoning Regulations to allow an addition to be 29.6 feet from the front
property line (Beech Lane) in lieu of the required 35 feet. - 940 Beech Lane.

5. Case A-19-13: Charles and Ashley Parrish, property owners, request a variance from
the terms of the Zoning Regulations to allow a new detached accessory building to be
1.6 feet from the side property line (northwest) in lieu of the required 10 feet. - 3021
Cambridge Road.

6. Next Meeting: May 20, 2019

7. Adjournment



A-19-10

®

Variance Application - Part I

Project Data

Address of Subject Property HLl Celten Leana

Zoning Classification h;b

Name of Property Ownei(s) ANTSK L

Phone Number RS - )1 Email QNS\V!LQ Lﬁ)lﬂa&/\“‘
Name of Surveyor E/\q AR b‘%m w Giryap

Phone Number %G’\'Jc] ’%J E{nail O\E[ ;'\S Q quo\ ,&Lp.v\(x . Camn
Name of Architect (if applicable) \/
Phone Number Email

Property owner or representative agent must be present at hearing

Please fill in only applicablc project information (relating directly to the variance requesi(s):

Zoning Code Existing Proposed
Requirement Development Development

Lot Area (sf)

Lot Width (ft)

Front Setback (ft) primary
Front Setback (ft) secondaiy
| Right Side Setback o 0.2' Q.2'
Lefi Side Setback

Right Side Setback (ft):

For non-conforming narrow
lots in Res-B or Res-C:
Less than 22’ high =

22’ high or greater >

Left Side Setback (ft):

For non-conforming narrow
lots in Res-B or Res-C:
Less than 22" high <

22’ high or greater 2

Rear Setback (f1) to” Q.% OB

Lot Coverage (%)
Building Height (fi)
Other

Other i \
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Report to the Board of Zoning Adjustment

A-19-10

Petition Summary

Request to allow an existing chimney to remain as located 0.2 feet from the side property
line (north) and 0.8 feet from the rear property line (west), both in lieu of the required 10
feet.

Background/Analysis

On March 4, 2019, the planning commission approved Case P-19-06, which was a lot
line adjustment between the subject lot and the community association common property
to the immediate north.

The purpose of the lot line adjustment (and the subject variance) is to bring an existing
freestanding chimney into compliance for an as-built permit. As may be seen on the
attached as-built survey, the chimney was not wholly contained within the single family
property (Lot 5-A), but straddled the common property line between Lot 5-A and the
common area lot to the north. Thus, the community association proposed the lot line
adjustment (moving the common line to the north by approximately 5 feet) so that the
chimney would be contained on the private property.

The hardship in this case is the irregular shape of the lot. It should be noted that the
Residential Infill District does not have required side or rear yard setbacks from property
lines for principal structures (instead, it requires a 10-foot separation between buildings
on adjoining lots). However, accessory structures are governed by Section 129-314,
which requires a 10-foot side and rear yard setback for detached accessory structures.

Given that the north property line of the subject property abuts a common area, and the
west property line abuts a parking lot for the office building to the west, it is not
anticipated that an approval of this request would be detrimental to adjoining properties.

The plat for the lot line adjustment has not been recorded, but is required to recorded
within 60 days of planning commission approval. If the Board is inclined to approve the
variance request then the plat would have to be recorded prior to the issuance of any
permit for the chimney.

Impervious Area
The proposal is in compliance with the allowable impervious surface area.

Subject Property and Surrounding Land Uses
The property contains a single-family dwelling, with office uses to the east and west, and
multi-family uses (in Birmingham) to the north.

Affected Regulation
Avrticle XIX, General Area and Dimensional Requirements; Section 129-314, Accessory
Structures on Residential Lots




Appends
LOCATION: 114 Calton Lane

ZONING DISTRICT: Residential Infill

OWNER: NJK, LLC



A-19-10

CALTON HILL AT
BIRMINGHAM
PLAT NO 2

MB 242, PG 38

NS
POINT LIES
ONSQUTH OF WALL
L)
[
= 3
18
POINT LIES
ON SOUTH OF WALL 7
FIRE PIT P,
(FELD LOCATED) 1.3 =

w |l |

71.75"

2, PG. 107
5493

15° DRAINAGE & UTILTY

EASEMENT PER MB, 10!

23 00 33 3 001 005000
RATUFF PARTNERS LLC

1
MONTCLAIR DEVELOPMENT
COMPANY'S SURVEY

%-I‘
1
|
I

SN}

COMMON AREA

LIMITED COMMON ELEMENT

CALTON MILL AT
MOUNTAIN BROOK
MB 238, PG 9

POINT LIES
ON SOUTH OF WA\J.

N
N\

\
\
\
\
\

seT irow)
L)

d
2796 | A
: 30&"“

SET IRON

|
l
|
\
l
l
\
I
l

10" X 10"
ACCESS & UTILITY

FR=8602"
A=2225457
CO=33.46"
£=33.67

PROPOSED RESIDENCE

PROPOSED
LOT 5-B

6553 Sq Feel
015 Ac

LOT 5-A

|
EASEMENT ?\_ —
||

EASEMENT PER

20° SANITARY SEWER
0B, 201414, PG, 15059

HATCHED AREA DENOTES

N

&' DRIVEWAY EASEMENT
INSTA201512300121118

SECOND ADDITION
MB 102, PG, 107

CALTON HILL AT
MOUNTAIN BROOK
MB 233, PG 9

~ FQUND RO

(CAFPED "GSA")

P | 7876 I
FOUND IRON l
(CAPPED "GSA™) |
| 10" X 10
ACCESS & UNUTY
l EASEMENT B
| LOT 4
l
|

ACCESS EASEMENT
MB. 238, PC. 9

VICINITY MAP
NTS.

MORNINGSIDE DR

EXHIBIT OF PROPOSED LOT 5-A |
CALTON HILL AT |
MOUNTAIN BROOK

SITUATED IN THE SW 1/4 OF SECTION 33, TOWNSHIP 17 SOUTH, RANGE 2 WEST,
JEFFERSON COUNTY, ALABAMA

GRID NORTH

LOT 14
CALTON HILL AT
MOUNTAIN BROUK
MB 239, PG 9

ALABAMA WEST ZONE NAD 83

GRAPHIC SCALE 5

4

A APROECIS\ZOOD L] SURVETE\Catlan 1 ot Meuntsin oo \LOT § RESURVEYACALION HIL LOT & EXHEIT dwy

"w o 3 " 0 «©
( IN FEET ) 5| ¢
Linch = 10 fo E -3

&DRAWN By
CHECKED BY

Apni 3, 2019

PROJECT No

| DATE

|scaLe

EXHIBIT OF LOT 5A
CALTONHILLAT

|PROJECT

MOUNTAIN BROOK

FINAL PLAT

| e

120 BISHOP CIRCLE, SUITE 300
PELHAM, AL 35124

TEL - (205) 403-9158
FAX - (205) 403-9175



hazend
Oval


A-19-10




A-19-10

West retaining wall and Chimney




A-19-10

North Retaining Wall and Chimney
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A-19-11

Variance Application - Part I

Project Data

Address of Subject Property 2 A\devi | cve  Mowduin Becok, AL 25213
Zoning Classification Zewdence B

Name of Property Owner(s) _Jocle cvd Lane Bv\—%o\\ﬁ

Phone Number R05-70p7- 7259 Email | conepetvey € Sred . com

Name of Surveyor ﬁg\\'[ w“’.’% cundh

Phone Number 205-942- 00¢t Email (o @ Wweygond suvveyor. com
Name of Architect (if applicable) i dncocd Leng, leny £ LOV\L} Des 9
Phone Number 05 -3 7-5777) Email (icdnend (& [om(jwc( fowjf&fsif/}h-toM

[X>  Property owner or representative agent must be present at hearing

Please fill in only applicable project information (relating directly to the variance request(s):

Zoning Code Existing Proposed
Requirement Development Development
Lot Area (sf) 114 R1A
Lot Width (ft) s
Front Setback (ft) primary
Front Setback (ft) secondary
Right Side Setback

Left Side Setback

Right Side Setback (ft):

For non-conforming narrow
lots in Res-B or Res-C:

Less than 22’ high 2

22’ high or greater =

Left Side Setback (ft):

For non-conforming narrow
lots in Res-B or Res-C:

Less than 22’ high 2>

22’ high or greater >

Rear Setback (ft) 35 4.9 |0’

Lot Coverage (%) |mnernviolls 339, NO CHINAE
Building Height (ff)

Other

Other
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A-19-11
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Report to the Board of Zoning Adjustment

A-19-11

Petition Summary

Request to allow a new screened porch to be 10 feet from the rear property line
(southwest) in lieu of the required 35 feet, and for an existing fireplace/chimney to
remain as located 8.5 feet from the rear property line (in lieu of the required 10 feet for a
detached accessory structure).

Background

On March 21, 2016, the Board approved Case A-16-11, which allowed a new single
family dwelling to be 22 feet from the rear property line (west) in lieu of the required 35
feet. This variance was implemented, and the request is now to add a screened porch to
the rear of the house (southwest).

On October 19, 2015, the Board approved Case A-15-09, which allowed additions to an
existing single family dwelling to be 17 feet from the rear property line. That variance
expired, and the house was demolished in favor of a new single family dwelling (as noted
in previous case).

Analysis

The hardships in this case are the irregular shape of the lot and the corner-lot
configuration (with three 35-foot setbacks). Given the fact that the rear property line of
the subject lot adjoins the side setback (required 12.5 feet) of the property to the
southwest, some relief from the required 35-foot rear setback may be warranted.

Note: as a detached structure, the existing chimney should have had a variance to be
closer than 10 feet to the rear property line, so it has been included in this variance
request. By attaching it to the screened porch (and house), it would be allowed to be 2
feet into a required setback (33 feet from the rear property line), not 2 feet into a
proposed setback.

Subject Property and Surrounding Land Uses
The property contains a single-family dwelling, and is surrounded by same.

Affected Regulation
Article IV, Residence B District; Section 129-52, Area and Dimensional Requirements

Appends
LOCATION: 8 Alden Lane

ZONING DISTRICT: Res-B

OWNERS: Mr. and Mrs. John Bethay
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Purchaser:
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A-19-11

Variance Application
Part 11

Required Findings (Sec. 129-455 of the Zoning Ordinance)

To aid staff in determining that the required hardship findings can be made in this particular
case, please answer the following questions with regard to your request. These findings must
be made by the Board of Zoning Adjustment in order for a variance to be granted (please
attach a separate sheet if necessary).

What special circumstances or conditions, applying to the building or land in question, are
peculiar to such building or land, and do not apply generally to other buildings or land in the
vicinity (including size, shape, topography, location or surroundmgs)"
This 5 o (Cyvay et e M oives (Y Hhvee 25" seMopudes . The
\ot™ is ivvearlen'y < beoped e ey inc wﬁr\oa Les
At et A4S nasinteivt -

Was the condition from which relief is sought a result of action by the applicant? (i.e., self-
imposed hardship such as: “...converted existing garage to living space and am now seeking a
variance to construct a new garage in a required setback...”)

N o

How would the granting of this variance be consistent with the purpose and intent of the Zoning

Regulations?
T cddirove s ovg <f’rovv\ aind sl Mosnteuing Yo feet
fopn Hee Dlopevty  jivie. \wse deel Rnug odchition e dine
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Variance Application - Part I

Project Data
I Address of Subject Property qq O beec h LP’{\f

Zoning Classification

Name of Property Owner(s) ﬁ?st\'\ ’“A@ am \QA“ Q::,J(‘fl
Phone Number 255~ 56 - ‘-(44 7 Email " lgy_\ @ ch:‘t\' \CQ%MCLL

Name of Surveyor Rob&u‘\' R&AHD\dS

Phone Number 205 829 7@00 Email Q@JJ\RD‘AQ 9UJ‘\I¢U3‘5—Q e ﬁcu&)uﬂ\- e
Name of Architect (if applicable) M) /> i
I Phone Number Email

[X>  Property owner or representative agent must be present at hearing

Please fill in only applicable project information (relating directly to the variance request(s):

Zoning Code Existing Proposed
Requirement Development Development

“ Lot Area (sf) [ > [D760%P £

Lot Width (ft)
Front Setback (ft) primary a3 35 9. 79. 6
Front Setback (ft) secondary 2.0 25 249, 8 2q, X
Right Side Setback
Left Side Setback 10 97 19' =
Right Side Setback (ft):

For non-conforming narrow
lots in Res-B or Res-C:
Less than 22’ high ->

22’ high or preater =

| Left Side Setback (ft):

For non-conforming narrow |
lots in Res-B or Res-C:
Less than 22’ high =
22’ high or greater
Rear Setback (ft) . o

Lot Coverage (%) 35% ~75%21% 655875 22%
Building Height (ft) i

Other

Other
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Report to the Board of Zoning Adjustment

A-19-12

Petition Summary
Request to allow an addition to be 29.6 feet from the front property line (Beech Lane) in
lieu of the required 35 feet.

Analysis

The hardships in this case are the irregular shape of the lot, and the “corner lot”
configuration (curved, in this case). The existing house is hon-conforming on the north
side (9.7 feet in lieu of the required 10 feet), and on the south-facing front (29.5 feet in
lieu of the required 35 feet). The swimming pool is 8.2 feet and 6.3 feet from the rear
and side property lines, respectively (in lieu of the required 10 feet).

The proposal is to add an entry foyer to the west-facing front, to be 29.6 feet from the
property line. The applicant has noted, in the application, a set of interior circumstances
that have led to the request for the foyer addition.

As may be seen on the attached zoning map, houses along the same side of Beech Lane
appear to be in-line with one another, approximately 35 feet from the front property line.
Given the linear layout of the street, an approval of the proposed addition may be
detrimental to the streetscape.

Impervious Area

The proposal is in compliance with the allowable lot coverage; the proposal exceeds the
allowable impervious area (which would need to be rectified with the Building Official to
conform with the Stormwater Ordinance prior to any permit issuance for the proposed
construction).

Subject Property and Surrounding Land Uses
The property contains a single-family dwelling, and is surrounded by same.

Affected Regulation
Article IV, Residence B District; Section 129-52, Area and Dimensional Requirements

Appends
LOCATION: 940 Beech Lane

ZONING DISTRICT: Res-B

OWNERS: Scott and Jennifer Settle
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I, Roberli Reynolds, a Registered Surveyor, do here by siate that this is a irue
and correct plat or map of Lot 9 Block , of
BEECH HILLS FIFTH SECTOR . as recorded in Map
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Jefferson _ County, Alabama. All parts of this survey and drawing have been
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Practice of Surveying in the State of Alabama to the beslt of my knowledge,
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Variance Application
Part IT

Required Findings (Sec. 129-455 of the Zoning Ordinance)

To aid staff in determining that the required hardship findings can be made in this particular
case, please answer the following questions with regard to your request. These findings must
be made by the Board of Zoning Adjustment in order for a variance to be granted (please
attach a separate sheet if necessary).

What special circumstances or conditions, applying to the building or land in question, are

peculiar to such building or land, and do not apply generally to other buildings or land in the
vicinity (including size, shape, topography, location or surroundings)?
AR aq\\ Fer

Was the condition from which relief is sought a result of action by the applicant? (i.e., self-
imposed hardship such as: “...converted existing garage to living space and am now seeking a
variance to construct a pew garage in a required setback...”) ,

&Ns §Y bt ik X ¢

How would the granting of this variance be consistent with the purpose and intent of the Zoning
Regulations? < ' .
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A-19-13

Variance Application - Part I

Project Data

Address of Subject Property 307} Cambpidne €4 35273
Zoning Classification _ Res) dentin!

Name of Property Owner(s) C hevles anel Ashle }/ Payrigh

Phone Number _ /()5 3¢7- 15§ Email __ ¢shls yeparych gl corm

Name of Surveyor

Phone Number Email

Name of Architect (if applicable) __ DEZIGMER | KArRiMNDA DoRTER DESGE

Phone Number (Z© %) 222101 Email _¥MBANeQ ¥parRiMbpoRTER-

) PEEZ VS . Cot

Property owner or representative agent must be present at hearing

Plecase project information (relating directly to the variance request(s):
Zoning Code Existing Proposed
Requirement Development Development

Lot Area (sf)

Lot Width (ft)

Front Setback {(ft) primary

Front Setback (ft) secondary

| Right Side Setback
Left Side Setback L4
Right Side Setback (ft):

For non-conforming narrow
lots in Res-B or Res-C:
Less than 22 high 2>

22’ high or greater -

Left Side Setback (ft):

For non-conforming narrow
lots in Res-B or Res-C:
Less than 227 high =

22’ high or greater -

Lot Coverage (%)

i

Building Height (ft)

Other

Qther
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Report to the Board of Zoning Adjustment

A-19-13

Petition Summary
Request to allow a new detached accessory building to be 1.6 feet from the side property
line (northwest) in lieu of the required 10 feet.

Analysis

The hardships in this case are the irregular shape of the lot, the lot size (14,451 sf in lieu
of the required 30,000), the shape of the lot, and existing design constraints. The site
contains a one-story detached accessory building, shown on the survey to be 1.6 feet from
the side property line at the rear left corner and 3.5 feet from the same at the front left
corner.

The proposal is to raze the existing detached building and construct a two-story accessory
building in the same footprint. (It should be noted that the floor plan (with a
“kitchenette”) is allowed, and the building meets the height limit (25 feet) for accessory
buildings).

Impervious Area

The proposal is in compliance with the allowable lot coverage. No change to impervious
area of lot coverage is proposed.

Subject Property and Surrounding Land Uses
The property contains a single-family dwelling, and is surrounded by same.

Affected Regulation
Article 111, Residence A District; Section 129-34, Area and Dimensional Requirements

Article XIX, General Area and Dimensional Requirements; Section 129-314, Accessory
Structures on Residential Lots

Appends
LOCATION: 3021 Cambridge Road

ZONING DISTRICT: Res-A

OWNERS: Charles and Ashley Parrish
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I, Laurence D. Weygand, Registered Engineer-Land Surveyor, or Ray Weypand, a Registered Land Surveyor, hereby certify, that I have surveyed the land shown hereon
and described below: that there are no rights-or-way, easement, or joint driveways over or across said land visible on the surface except as shown,; that there are no electric
or telephone wires (excluding wires which serve the premises only) or structures or supports therefore, including poles, anchors and guy wires, on or over said premises
except as shown; that there are no encroachments on said land except as shown; that I have consulted the Federal Insurance Administration Flood Hazard Boundary Map
and found that this property is not located in a special flood hazard area; thence improvements are located as shown above, | hereby state that all parts of this survey and
drawing have been completed in accordance with current requirements of the Standards of Practice for Surveying in the Staie of Alabama to the best of my knowledge,
information and belief. Note: (a) No title search of the public records has been performed by this firm and land shown hereon was not abstracted for easements and/or
rights-of-way, recorded or unrecorded. The parcel shown hereor is subject to setbacks, easements, zoning and restrictions that may be found in the public records of said
county and/or city. (b) All bearings and/or angles and distances are deed/record map and actual unless otherwise noted. (c) Underground portions of foundations, footings
or other underground structures were not located unless otherwise noted. We do not look for underground sewers or flip manhole covers. (d) The shown North arrow is
based on an assumed bearing from a well defined line. (e) This survey is not transferable. (f} Easements not shown on record plat are not shown above,

Part of Estate #308, Canterbury Sector, Mountain Brook Estates, according to map and survey of Canterbury Sector
of Mountain Brook Estates, recorded in Map Book 19, Page 40, in the Office of the Judge of Probate of Jefferson
County, Alabama, more particularly described as follows: Begin at the point on the easterly line of Cambridge
Road where the southerly line of said Estate intersects the line between said Estate and Estate #307, in said
survey; run thencer in a northeasterly direction along the line dividing said Estates to the northeasterly line

of said Estate #308; run thence in a scutheasterly direction along the mnortheasterly line of said Estate {308

for a distance of 50 feet; thence at an angle to the right of 95°-2'-40" run in a southwesterly direction to

a point on the southerly line of Estatc #308 which is 75 feet southeasterly from the point of beginning; run
thence in a northwesterly direction alcag the southerly line of said Estate #308 to the point of beginning, being
all that part of said Estate lying west of a line drawn from the middle point of the northeast line of said Estate
to the middle point of the southwest line ¢i said Estate, and being situated in Jefferson County, Alabama, Birmingham

' ( i;m D, (at“?",é
Laurence D, Weygand

Reg. P.E. & L.5. #10373
169 Oxmoor Roud, Birmingham, al 35209
Phone: 942-0086 Fax: 942-0087

Division.

According to my survey of _J41.A/. 25, 200
OrderNo: /2368

Purchaser: ¥ @7700a30<sa7/9

Address: Fo2) cAMBRIZGE Rodn
Flood Zone: “X " A7 dP # O/0 Z2CA8S574
Survey invalid if not sealed in red.
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4/4/2019 3021 Cambridge Rd - Google Maps

Google Maps 3021 Cambridge Rd

Imagery ©2019 Google, Map data ©2019 Google 50 ft

https://www.google.com/maps/place/3021+Cambridge+Rd,+Birmingham,+AL+35223/@33.4818261,-86.7680878,119a,35y,45t/data=!3m1!1e3!4m5!3... 11
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Variance Application
Part I1

Required Findings (Sec. 129-455 of the Zoning Ordinance)

To aid staff in determining that the required hardship findings can be made in this particular
case, please answer the following questions with regard to your request. These findings must
be made by the Board of Zoning Adjustment in order for a variance to be granted (please
attach a separate sheet if necessary).

What special circumstances or conditions, applying to the building or land in question, are
peculiar to such building or land, and do not apply generally to other buildings or land in the

vicinity (mcludmg size, shape, topography, location or surroundmgs)‘? ,
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Was the condltlon from which relief is sought a result of action by the applicant? (i.e., self~
tmposed hardship such as: *“...converted existing garage to living space and am now seeking a
variance to construct anew garagc in & required setback...”)
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i How would the granting of this variance be consistent with the purpose and intent of the Zoning
Regulations?
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